

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-1149
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
MICHAEL RILEY,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. CA-23-112302

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

JOSEPH C. PATITUCE (0081384)
MEGAN M. PATITUCE (0081064)
Patituce & Associates, LLC
16855 Foltz Industrial Parkway
Strongsville, Ohio 44149
(t) 440-471-7784
(f) 440-398-0536
attorney@patitucelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Michael Riley

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
KRISTEN HATCHER (0093864)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The Justice Center, 8th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(t) 216-443-7800
(f) 216-443-7602
khatcher@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
thomas.gaiser@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	10
<i>A trial court’s verbatim adoption of a party’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law is not, in and of itself, a legal error.</i>	10
I. The Court should dismiss this case as improvidently accepted.	11
A. After Riley filed his notice of appeal, the trial court lost jurisdiction to enter findings of fact and conclusions of law.	11
B. Dismissal is the best course.	15
II. A trial court’s verbatim adoption of a party’s proposed findings and conclusions does not constitute legal error.	19
A. Under Ohio’s Constitution, this Court prescribes procedural rules through a formal rulemaking process, not through <i>ad hoc</i> decisions.	19
B. Presently, this Court’s procedural rules do not prohibit trial courts from adopting a party’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.	21
C. Riley’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	23, 29
<i>Byrd v. Smith</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 24, 2006-Ohio-3455	21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	28
<i>Daher v. Cuyahoga Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 271, 2018-Ohio-4462	19
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Kramer</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 425, 2016-Ohio-5734	20, 21
<i>Drexler v. Spahn</i> , No. 21-1368, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33002 (10th Cir. Nov. 30, 2022).....	24
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 181, 2013-Ohio-2163	12, 15
<i>H.R. v. P.J.E.</i> , — Ohio St. 3d —, 2023-Ohio-4185	1, 11, 14
<i>In re Admin. Actions</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 1431, 2009-Ohio-5510	20
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	28
<i>In re S.J.</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 11, 2005-Ohio-3215	11
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010).....	23, 29

<i>NLRB v. Eclipse Lumber Co.</i> , 199 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1952)	24
<i>Sandlain v. United States</i> , No. 20-1697, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26209 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021)	24
<i>Sizemore v. Smith</i> , 6 Ohio St. 3d 330 (1983)	13
<i>State ex rel. Allenbaugh v. Sezon</i> , 171 Ohio St. 3d 573, 2023-Ohio-1754	11, 14
<i>State ex rel. Dobson v. Handwork</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 442, 2020-Ohio-1069	12, 14
<i>State ex rel. Elec. Classroom of Tomorrow v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 30, 2011-Ohio-626	11
<i>State ex rel. Mather v. Oda</i> , — Ohio St. 3d —, 2023-Ohio-3907	12
<i>State ex rel. Penland v. Dinkelacker</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 59, 2020-Ohio-3774	13
<i>State ex rel. Roush v. Hickson</i> , — Ohio St. 3d —, 2023-Ohio-1696	24
<i>State ex rel. Special Prosecutors v. Judges, Court of Common Pleas</i> , 55 Ohio St. 2d 94 (1978)	12
<i>State v. Athon</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 43, 2013-Ohio-1956	21
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 167 Ohio St. 3d 362, 2022-Ohio-783	21
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 171 Ohio St. 3d 775, 2022-Ohio-4723	passim
<i>State v. G.K.</i> , 169 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2022-Ohio-2858	19

<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679	28
<i>State v. Grate</i> , 2023-Ohio-2103 (5th Dist.)	23
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 480, 2020-Ohio-2913	16, 18
<i>State v. Kase</i> , 2010-Ohio-2688 (7th Dist.)	13
<i>State v. McGraw</i> , 2012-Ohio-3692 (8th Dist.)	8, 13
<i>State v. McKelton</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 261, 2016-Ohio-5735	4
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 1473, 2021-Ohio-717	6
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 2019-Ohio-981 (8th Dist.)	passim
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 427, 2013-Ohio-4982	12
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832	13
<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	28
<i>Tari v. State</i> , 117 Ohio St. 481 (1927).....	12, 14
<i>Todd Dev. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 461, 2008-Ohio-87	24
<i>United State v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	13

<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , No. 22-10658, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4656 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023)	26
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....	23
<i>United States v. Hagar</i> , No. 23-3377, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 34378 (6th Cir. Dec. 27, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 629 F. App'x 192 (3d. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Page</i> , No. 22-2408, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17191 (7th Cir. July 7, 2023).....	24
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , No. 1:21-cr-20137, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138860 (E.D. Mich Aug. 8, 2023)	24
<i>Yee v. Erie County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 51 Ohio St. 3d 43 (1990)	11, 12

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. IV, §5	1, 2, 20
App.R. 4.....	15
Civ.R. 1.....	19
Civ.R. 23.....	22
Civ.R. 26.....	22
Civ.R. 49.....	22
Civ.R. 52.....	22
Civ.R. 53.....	22
Crim.R. 1.....	19
Crim.R. 19.....	22
Crim.R. 57.....	19

Juv.R. 40.....	22
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2923.03.....	4, 18
R.C. 2953.....	21
R.C. 2953.21.....	13
R.C. 2953.71.....	7, 17, 18
R.C. 2953.73.....	passim
R.C. 2953.74.....	7, 17
R.C. 2753.73.....	21
Other Authorities	
<i>Case Announcements,</i>	
2023-Ohio-4695 (Dec. 27, 2023).....	10
